The Parties entered a settlement conference and agreed to a Settlement to 

avoid the costs and risks of continued litigation and collection of a judgment. You did not opt-out and are eligible to receive a cash payment 

from the Settlement. 

The Defendants have agreed to pay one hundred and twenty thousand ($120,000) into a Settlement Fund for payment of: (i) cash benefits to 

Class Members who submit valid W-9; (ii) Attorneys’ Fees and Costs including costs of notice and other administrative costs incurred by 

administering the Settlement; and (iii) any Service Award to Class Representatives, not to exceed $5,000, as may be ordered by the Court